conditions, in case of absence of profits or if the Company has inadequate profits for a period of 3 years and 

keeping all other terms and conditions unchanged. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the remuneration payable to Mr. Chandan Garg, Managing Director with effect 

from October 1, 2019, shall be as under: 

(A) Basic Salary:  
15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen Lakh Only) Per Month inclusive of perquisites and allowances, except the perquisites 

falling outside the purview of the ceiling of remuneration subject to overall ceiling of remuneration stipulated in 

sections 2(78) and 197 read with Schedule V of the Act.

[...]

Company's Policy and the same shall not be included in the computation of limits for the remuneration or 

perquisites aforesaid. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the consent of the Members of the Company be and are hereby accorded that Mr. 

Chandan Garg, Managing Director of the Company be paid remuneration by way of Salary, upto a maximum of Rs. 

15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen lakhs only) Per Month as remuneration in case the Company has no profits or its profit 

are inadequate.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby authorised to do all the acts, deeds, 

matters and things as he may in his absolute discretion deem necessary, proper or desirable and to settle any